
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
SPECIAL MEETING  

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  *** PLEASE NOTE START TIME *** 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

   
Members: Sandra Jenner - Defoe House (Chair) 

Jim Durcan - Andrewes House (Deputy 
Chair) 
Christopher Makin (Alderman) (Deputy 
Chair) 
Adam Hogg -  Chairman of the 
Barbican Association 
Graham Wallace - Andrewes House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Andrew Tong - Brandon Mews 
Andy Hope - Breton House 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Helen Hudson - Defoe House 
Dave Taylor - Gilbert House 

Miranda Quinney - John Trundle House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower 
Monique Long - Mountjoy House 
Jane Smith - Seddon House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Petre Reid - Willoughby House 
Sally Spensley - Frobisher Cresent 
Frits van Kempen - Speed House 
Claire Hersey - Lambert Mews 
Lucy Sisman - Cromwell Tower 

 
Enquiries: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London Corporation by 

following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public 
meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the 
formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London 
Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove 
any inappropriate material.   Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is 
not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be 
uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - ORIGINAL BUDGET 2023/24 AND ORIGINAL 
2024/25 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE INCOME & 
EXPENDITURE 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
4. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE & INCOME ACCOUNT - ORIGINAL BUDGET 

2023/24 & ORIGINAL BUDGET 2024/25 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
5. HOUSING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - TO FOLLOW 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
6. VERBAL UPDATES 

For Information 
 

 a) Asset Management Strategy   
 

 b) Asbestos Management and Remedial Works   
 

 c) Barbican Estate Office Transformation update   
 



Committee(s): 

  Barbican Residents Consultation Committee 

 
  Barbican Residential Committee 

Dated: 

17 January 2024 

 
22 January 2024 

Subject:  
Revenue and Capital Budgets - Latest Approved Budget 
2023/24 and Original 2024/25 Excluding dwellings service 
charge income and expenditure 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4,12. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Y 

Report of: The Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services  

For Decision 

Report author: Goshe Munir, Senior Accountant, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets 
overseen by your committee. It seeks approval to the provisional revenue budget 
for 2024/25, for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee.   

 

The proposed budget for 2024/25 has been prepared within the resource 
envelope allocated to the Director by Resource Allocation Sub Committee, 
including a 3% allowance for inflation. 

 

These accounts do not include income and expenditure in relation to dwellings 
service charges, which is the subject to a separate report before you today, but 
does include the following: - 

• Landlord Services 

This includes income and expenditure relating to short term lessee flats, void 
flats and commercial properties as well as grounds maintenance for public 
areas. 

• Car Parking 

The running expenses, capital charges, rent income and service charges relating 
to 1272 car spaces.  

  

• Baggage Stores 

The running expenses, capital charges, rent income and service charges relating 
to 1620 baggage stores.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



• Trade Centre 

This is a commercial area of some 117,000 square feet bounded broadly by 
Beech Street, Aldersgate Street, Fann Street and Bridgewater Square. Capital 
charges are the main item of expense, although some premises and supervision 
and management costs are incurred. Income comprises rent and charges for 
services including Nuffield Health, GSMD Practice room, Laundrette, Parking 
Services and Creche. 

The provisional nature of the revenue budgets particularly recognises that further 
revisions may arise from the necessary realignment of funds resulting from 
corporate projects. 

 

Summary Of Table 1 

Original 
Budget 
2023/24                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

Original 
Budget 
2024/25                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Movement  

 

 

 

 
£'000 £'000 £'000  

 Expenditure 
 

(4,356) (4,759) (403) 
 

          

 Income   5,386 5,228 (158)  

          

 Net Income (Local and Central Risk) 1,030 469 (561)  

          

 Capital Charges and Support services (3,748) (3,833) (85)  

          

 Total Net Income/Expenditure (2,718) (3,364) (646)  

         

 

Overall, the 2024/25 provisional net revenue expenditure budget totals £3,364,000 
an increase of £646,000 compared with the Original Budget for 2023/24 of 
2,718,000.  

 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is requested to: 

• Review the provisional 2024/25 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 
the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee.  
 

• Review and approve the draft capital budget. 
 

• Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews 
including corporate projects.  

Page 4



Main Report 

Introduction 

 
1. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget and capital budgets for 2024/25. 

The revenue budget management arrangements are to: 

• Provide a clear distinction between local risk, central risk and recharge 
budgets. 

• Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief Officers 

• Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets. 

2. The budget has been analysed by service expenditure and compared with the 
original                                                                                                                 
approved budget for the current year. 

The report also 
[...]
ject procedure, prior to 
authority to start work.  
 

14. The latest Supplementary Revenue Project forecast expenditure on approved 
schemes will be presented to the Court of Common Council for formal approval in 
March 2024. 

 

 

Note the table does not include expenditure yet to be approved by Committee. Latest 
projections for the overall cost of the fire safety doors project is £13.4m. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Revenue Expenditure by Service Managed  
Appendix 2: Support Service and Capital Charges from/to Barbican Residential 
Committee                                                                                                 
Appendix 3: Analysis of Repairs, Maintenance and Minor Improvements 
 

 
Caroline Al- Beyerty 
Chamberlain and Chief Finance officer                                        
 
Judith Finlay      
Executive Director of Community & Children’s Services 
 
Contact: Goshe Munir Goshe.Munir@cityoflondon.gov.uk  or  
Mark Jarvis   Mark.Jarvis@cityoflondon.gov.uk Chamberlain’s Department 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Service Project 
 Exp. Pre 
01/04/23  

 
2023/24  

 
2024/25  

 
2025/26  

 Total  

     £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000  

Landlord Renew Door Entry System 19 3   22 

Landlord Beach Gardens Soft Landscaping 260 363   623 

Landlord Frobisher Crescent Fire Safety 728 448   1176 

Landlord 
Beech Grd Barb Podium 
Waterproof 

4188 160 86 74 4508 

TOTAL BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL  
(Landlord Services)                                                    

5195 974 86 74 6329 

Page 8

mailto:Goshe.Munir@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Jarvis@cityoflondon.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

 

*Note that the Baggage Stores within the car parks are included in the Car Park Account. 
 

Supervision and Management – General 

This section relates to the requirements of the Barbican Estate Office including 
staffing, premises, information technology and support from Guildhall. The Estate 
Office is responsible for the management of the flats, commercial units, car parks 
and baggage stores.  Management includes repairs and maintenance, security, 
cleanliness of common parts, calculation of service charges and the initial stages 
of arrears recovery.  Total expenditure on this section is fully recharged to other 
sections of these accounts plus a relevant proportion to the Service Charge 
account, which is the subject to a separate report before you today.  The IT costs 
are recharged on number of transactions while the other costs are allocated 
broadly on time sheet information.  

Landlord Services 

Expenditure includes repairs to the interior of short-term lessees’ flats and void 
flats. Grounds maintenance of public areas, insurance (other than that included in 
the Service Charge Account for lifts and the garchey system), capital charges 
relating to properties not sold on a long lease, and supervision and management. 
Income includes rent income from short term tenancies (apart from the service 
charge element), rent from ten commercial properties, licence fees for various 
aerial sites, and reimbursements for insurance, dilapidations and other services. 
Long lessees have the option to arrange alternative insurance to that provided 
through the City and, consequently, insurance is accounted for in the Landlord 
Account rather than as part of the Service Charge Account. 

Car Parking 

The running expenses, capital charges, rent income and service charges relating 
to 1,272 car spaces. Long Licensees pay a service charge in respect of the 
services provided to all car parks. The income and expenses for the stores 
located within the car parks are also included in the car park account. 

Analysis by Service Managed 

Actual   Original Latest  Original Movement  

2022-23  Budget  Approved  Budget  
2023-2024 

to 

  2023-24 
2023-24 
Budget 2024-25 

 2024-25 

 £'000     £'000 £’000 £'000 £'000 

 CITY FUND           
Supervision & Management 
(fully recharged) 

(0) 0 0 0 0 

Landlord Services 
[...]
n. 

  

Page 11



APPENDIX 3  
 

ANALYSIS OF REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND MINOR IMPROVEMENTS 
ALL LOCAL RISK 

  
Original 
Budget 
2022/23 

Latest 
Approved 

Budget 
2022/23 

Original 
Budget 
2023/24 

  

  

  
  £’000 £’000 £’000   

          
 Supervision & Management Holding      

      
 Account   
          
 Estate Office - Breakdown Maintenance             (11) (11) (12) E 
          

 Total Supervision & Management Holding       
  

 Account (11) (11) (12) 

  
        

 Services and Repairs - Landlords 
         
 Breakdown Maintenance  (745) (745) (767) 

E 
 Drains (110) (110) (114) 
 Insurance Works (35) (35) (35)   
 Dilapidations (15) (15) (15)   

 Lift contract servicing (7) (7) (9)   

 Asbestos data (6) (6) (6)   

 Redecorations Works (35) (35) (35) A 

 Total Services and Repairs - Landlords (953) (953) (981)   

       
   Car Parking      

       
 Breakdown Maintenance - Building (296) (296) (307) E 
 Tiling and Screeding (55) (55) (55)   
         

 Total Car Parking (351) (351) (362) 
  

       
 Stores                     
         
 Breakdown Maintenance (12) (12) (12) E 

 Total Stores (12) (12) (12) 
  

      
 Trade Centre        
         
 Breakdown Maintenance (32) (32) (32) E 

 Total Trade Centre (32) (32) (32)   

       
    Other Non-Housing      

      
 Breakdown Maintenance 0 0 0 E 
         

 Total Other Non-Housing 0 0 0   

       
   TOTAL (1,359) (1,359) (1,399) 

        

 
E = ESSENTIAL  A = ADVISABLE          D = DESIRABLE 

Page 12



Committee(s): 

  Barbican Residents Consultation Committee 

 
  Barbican Residential Committee 

Dated: 

17 January 2024 

 
22 January 2024 

Subject:  
Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account -  Latest 
Approved Budget 2023/24 and Original Budget 2024/25  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4,12. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Y 

Report of: The Executive Director of Community & 
Children’s Services  

For Decision 

Report author: Goshe Munir, Senior Accountant, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report sets out the original budget for 2023/24 and 2024/25 for revenue 
expenditure included within the service charge in respect of dwellings. This does not 
include any expenditure or income pertaining to car parking or stores. The amount 
charged to individual lessees will depend on the percentages set out in their lease. 

The original budget for 2024/25 total expenditure including net recharges is 
£17,647,000 compared to the 2023/24 original approved budget of £16,106,000  
an increase of £1,541,000, mainly related to expected repair costs and 
employees cost. 

This is only the budget for the years in question and the actual amount charged 
to lessees will depend on the actual amount spent and the percentage set out in 
the individual leases.   

 

    Latest     

Summary Of Table 1 Original  Approved Original    
  Budget Budget Budget Movement 
  2023/24 2023/24 2024/25   
  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
          

Expenditure (14,775) (15,795) (16,316) (1,541) 

          

Recharges (1,331) (1,331) (1,331) 0 

          

Other Income 16,106 17,126 17,647 1,541 

          

          

Total Net Expenditure 0 0 0 0 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Recommendations 
 
 

The Committee is requested to: 

• Review the provisional 2024/25 net £Nil revenue budget to ensure that it 
reflects the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee.  

• Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews, 
and corporate projects.     

 
Main Report 

Introduction 

1. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget for 2024/25. The revenue budget 
management arran
[...]
shments    18   18 

 Authority to start work       

Service 
Charge 

Redecorations Programme 
2020-25 

75 1,108 1,046 933  3,162 

TOTAL BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL 
(Service Charge)                                                            

75 1,108 1,064 933  3,180 

 
7. Pre-implementation costs comprise only feasibility and options appraisal 

expenditure which has been approved in accordance with the project procedure, 
prior to authority to start work.  
 
 
 

  
Original Budget  

2024/24 
Original Budget  

2023/24 
  

 

Table 2 - Manpower 
statement 

Manpower Estimated 
Manpower Estimated 

  Full-time cost Full-time cost 
  equivalent £’000 equivalent £’000 

Service Charge Account  59 (2,879) 59 (3,233) 

Page 16



Service Project 
 Exp. Pre 
01/04/23  

 
2023/24  

 
2024/25  

 
2025/26  

 Total  

     £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000  

Service 
Charge 

Barbican Estate - Tower Lifts 3 17 8 19 47 

TOTAL BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL  
(Service Charge)                                                         

3 17 8 19 47 

 
 

8. The latest Capital and Supplementary Revenue Project forecast expenditure on 
approved schemes will be presented to the Court of Common Council for formal 
approval in March 2024. 
 

9. Note the table does not include expenditure yet to be approved by Committee. 
Latest projections for the overall cost of the tower lifts refurbishment project is 
£4.6m. 

 
 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 = Analysis of Repairs, Maintenance and Minor Improvements 
Appendix 2 = Support Services and Capital Charges 
Appendix 3 = Estate Cost 
 
Contact: Goshe Munir Goshe.Munir@cityoflondon.gov.uk or  
Mark Jarvis Mark.Jarvis@cityoflondon.gov.uk Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Caroline Al-Beyerty                    
Chamberlain and Chief Finance Officer                  
 
Judith Finlay  
Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:Goshe.Munir@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Jarvis@ci
[...]
 Recurring Items 1,690,297 1,891,126 1,878,000 1,696,000 

TOTAL 14,510,205 16,808,124 17,126,000 17,647,000 

Note - The actual charged for 2022/23 was less than shown on Table 1. This was due to the adjustments made 

by the Estate Office. These  were mainly in respect of energy costs. 

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 Revenue & Capital Budgets - Original Budget 2023/24 and Original 2024/25 - Excluding dwellings service charge income & expenditure
	4 Service Charge Expenditure & Income Account - Original Budget 2023/24 & Original Budget 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 17 January 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 6pm 

 
Present 

  
Members 
 
Sandra Jenner - Defoe House (Chair) 
Jim Durcan - Andrewes House (Deputy Chair) 
Christopher Makin (Alderman) (Deputy Chair) 
Liz Simpson - Seddon House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower 
Adam Hogg -  Chair,  Barbican Association 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Sally Spensley – Frobisher Crescent 
Fritz van Kempen – Speed House 

 
 
Andrew Tong - Brandon Mews 
Helen Hudson - Defoe House 
Andy Hope - Breton House 
Dave Taylor - Gilbert House 
Monique Long - Mountjoy House 
Petre Reid - Willoughby House 
Lucy Sisman - Cromwell Tower 
Claire Hersey – Lambert Mews 

 
In Attendance 
 
Helen Fentimen – Deputy Chair of Community and Children’s Services and 
Member of the Barbican Residential  Committee 
Mary Durcan – Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Deputy Anne Corbett – Deputy Chair of the Barbican Residential Committee 
Steve Goodman – Member of the Barbican Residential Committee   
Jacqui Webster – Cripplegate Ward Member 
 
 

  
Officers: 
Judith Finlay - Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services 

Mark Jarvis 
Polly Dunn 

- Chamberlains 
- Assistant Town Clerk 

Pam Wharfe - Interim Assistant Director, Housing and Barbican 

Jason Hayes - Community and Children's Services  

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Gwyther-Jones - Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jane Smith (Seddon House) who was 
represented by Liz Simpson and Mark Wheatley, Chair of the BRC. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations 



3. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - ORIGINAL BUDGET 2023/24 AND 
ORIGINAL 2024/25 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE 
INCOME & EXPENDITURE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 

Children’s Services, which sought approval of the provisional revenue budget 

for 2024/25, for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee.  The report 

noted that the proposed budget for 2024/25 had been prepared within the 

resource envelope allocated to the Executive Director, by the City Corporation’s 

Resource Allocation Sub Committee, including a 3% allowance for inflation. 

  

During the discussion on this item the following points were noted: 

  

1. Members noted an error in respect of the allocation of staff costs to car 

parking but this would not affect the bottom line.   
 

2. Take up of car parking spaces had declined over recent years.  
 

3. Over one third of car park expenditure had been on fire equipment and 

servicing, sprinklers in the car park, drainage, petrol interceptors and 

repairs and ventilation fans.  

 
4. The officer agreed to circulate the breakdown on income for parking and 

storage  recurrent.   
 

5. Two resident engineer flats had been surrendered, contributing to a 

reduction in income in the Landlord Account and a reduction in 

expenditure in the service charge account. 
 

6. Salaries for permanent staff are down, as a few vacancies are being 

carried. However, salaries for agency staff have increased.   
 

RESOLVED, that: 

  

The Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) is recommended to : 

  

1.     Review the provisional 2024/25 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 

the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission 

to the Finance Committee. 

  

2.     Review and approve the draft capital budget. 

  

3.     Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further 

implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews 

including corporate projects. 

  

  

  

  



  
 

4. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE & INCOME ACCOUNT - ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 2023/24 & ORIGINAL BUDGET 2024/25  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which set out the original budget for 2023/24 and 2024/25 
for revenue expenditure included within the service charge in respect of 
dwellings. The report noted that the actual amount charged to lessees would 
depend on the actual amount spent and the percentage set out in the individual 
leases. 
  
The Chair presented the views of residents, noting their dissatisfaction in that 
the report had not been seen by the Service Charge Working Party and set out 
their concerns in that it appeared to show some discrepancies and lacked a 
commentary detailing assumption, justification and variance explanations.  
They felt, therefore, that the BRC could not accept it in its current format, 
without a proper analysis, and given the complexity of the budgets.    
  
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
  
1.    This is an annual report in the standard City of London Corporation format, 

showing budgets approved last year and charges to residents in June.  The 
variations are not far off the approved budget.  ‘Latest Approved Budget’ is 
the terminology used by the Chamberlain in the budget setting process.   

  
2.    Rents are down this year because some flats are empty. 
  
3.    Chief Officers are responsible for budgetary control and approve virement 

within  the nil balance.  The Executive Director gave assurance of Chief 
Officers’ obligations in terms of maintaining close on spend. 

  
4.    The most recent high level appointments had not been reflected, noting 

that 2 of the 3 are replacement of interims.   One of the appointments arose 
from an Altair recommendation in terms of contract management.  There 
was a significant number of agency staff this year, who are included, but 
they are expected to be replaced by fully employed staff in the future.  
Residents asked to see a breakdown of permanent and agency costs, as 
the pay rise seems higher than expected and asked if interims are driving 
the increase. 

  
5.   The staff salary review in July 2024 is not known at present and will factor 

in inflation but it was agreed that the assumptions in the budget would be 
provided to residents. 

  
6.    The commentary on general repairs, particularly windows and water 

penetration, could align better.  
  
7.    In terms of fire safety, the consultant will be looking at a gap analysis in 

terms of floor plans, structural history etc., as this information needs to go 
the Government Regulator by 1st April 2024.  Fire doors are landlord costs 



as they are an improvement and not rechargeable.  The Executive Director 
agreed to check the consultant fees and their allocation. 

  
8.    The Service Charge forecast for capital figures will be available at the next 

meeting of the Working Party.  There had been some challenges with 
engaging contractors but there had been support from residents in terms of 
leeway in working hours, which should help. 

  
9.    There are two procurement streams for the windows; i.e. – urgent and 

longer term, which are still to be  factored in, with repair being the preferred 
option to full replacement.   Concern was expressed in that the ad-hoc 
replacement of windows is very expensive and follows detrimental to 
residents in terms of water penetration.  Surveys on windows are currently 
underway and an Interim Contract Manager is now in place to pick up 
these issues. The necessity for further surveys was questioned when some 
had been undertaken and reported in early 2023. 

  
10.  A breakdown by block in respect of the Repairs and Maintenance contract 

and windows can be provided to the Service Charges Working Party.     
  
11.   If works are pushed back this will be unfair on the next generation of 

leaseholders, noting that the AMWP first suggested a survey in 2021.  The 
Executive Director explained that the Asset Management Strategy, 
considered later on this agenda, will provide a stronger tool for future 
programming.  

  
12.  The Executive Director agreed to chase progress on the window cleaning 

contract and ensure a robust plan is in place for future procurement. 
  
13.  The Executive Director explained that recommendations arising from the 

Altair Review are in hand and a more detailed report will be presented to 
the next meetings of the RCC/BRC.  This work will flow into the repairs and 
maintenance contract and the Department will then be able to drive a more 
cost-effective model.  Members will be presented with options that will be 
balanced with needs of the service, residents’ views and views of staff. 

  
14.  There was some delay to the finalisation of capital costs towards the end of 

2023, which affected the budget reporting timetable for December.  The 
Executive Director also recommended a session with the Service Charge 
Working Party to cover the issues set out above and accepted that the 
Working Party should be provided with the report earlier in the budget 
setting process in future in sufficient time for analysis and discussion. 

  
15.  In concluding the debate, Members felt that the standard terminology in 

terms of ‘Authorising the Chamberlain’ should be replaced by an 
agreement to delegate authority to the Chairs and Deputy Chairs of the 
BRC and the RCC, which will also facilitate leaseholder consultation, 
including the Service Charge Working Party.   

  
RESOLVED, that –  



  
The BRC is recommended to: 
  
1.     Consider whether the budget is sufficiently explained and justified prior to 

reviewing the provisional 2024/25 net £Nil revenue budget to ensure that it 
reflects the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee. 

  
2.     Delegate Authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chamberlain 

and the Chairs and Deputy Chairs of the BRC and RCC (thereby allowing 
leaseholder engagement) to revise these budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews, 
and corporate projects. 

  
5. HOUSING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the current governance arrangements and 
recommended how they might be provided in the future. 
  
Members noted the following amendment, submitted by the Chairs of the RCC 
and the Barbican Association, and circulated ahead of the meeting: 
  
The terms of reference for the Barbican Residential Committee should be 
reviewed to reflect its responsibility for oversight and scrutiny of the 
management of services and costs of the Barbican residential estate, and that 
draft terms of reference should be considered at the next meeting of the RCC 
and BRC.  It is recommended that the BRC Members approve the continuation 
of the current governance structure but with strengthened terms of reference 
and annual workplans of committees to enable the dedicated focus on 
performance and cost to embed and improve the resident experience.   
  
The BRC be recommended to : 
  
1.    Agree that there should be no immediate change to the current governance 

arrangements because of the dedicated focus on improving operational 
performance with new management arrangements for the Barbican 
Residential Estate and the HRA. 

  
2.     Delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair and 

Deputy Chair and the Chair and Deputy Chairs of the RCC to consider any 
changes to the Terms of Reference arising from the discussion, noting the 
comments set out above 

  
3.    Agree that consideration should be given to options for the establishment of 

a separate forum for HRA residents, including proposals for a body 
comparable to the Barbican Residential Consultative Committee. 

 
4. Note that Terms of Reference are routinely reviewed on an annual basis, 

and that there should be a further, more comprehensive review of housing 
governance arrangements in two years’ time, on the understanding that the 



dedicated focus on both the Barbican Residential Estate and HRA should 
have delivered significant improvements to performance and the customer 
experience. 

 

 
6. VERBAL UPDATES  

 
6.1 Asset Management Strategy  
 
The Interim Assistant Director reinforced the importance of an Asset 
Management Strategy and the involvement of residents in terms of choices in 
shaping future works.    The Asset Maintenance Working Party asked to be fully 
involved in the process.  The Assistant Director advised that the Strategy would 
bring together the Savills Condition Survey, work undertaken on window 
repairs, and other repair and maintenance pressures, to ensure they are 
managed strategically.  The Assistant Director further explained that the 
Department has the relevant data and that an external analyst should be able 
to undertake the work without considerable expense. 
  
The Executive Director advised that, on 11th January 2024, the Court of 
Common Council had agreed to a variation to extend the Metwin contract for a 
further year.    Members noted that a session planned for 30th January 2024 
would clash with an ‘all resident’ meeting. Concerns were expressed as to the 
value of further backward looking consultation, given that the problems with the 
repair and maintenance service had already been gathered, the cost 
implications of further interventions and the possibility of delaying the process.    
  
The Executive Director accepted these comments and gave assurance in that it 
would not impact on the timeline.  Furthermore, a procurement of this value and 
complexity would greatly benefit from feedback from residents in terms of how it 
might look in the future.  The Executive Director  also agreed to look at the 
current version of the survey, to ensure it is more relevant and doesn’t repeat 
previous ones.   Members also noted that the same process is being 
undertaken for the HRA properties (Wates Contract) as they are subject to the 
same procurement exercise.   However, this doesn’t necessarily mean that 
there will eventually be two different contracts. 
 

6.2 Asbestos Management and Remedial Works  
 
Members noted that, in the week before the Christmas holidays, the Corporate 
Health and Safety Officer had found that follow-up work on the recent asbestos 
survey had not been done, affecting 46 properties on the Barbican Estate.  
However, the Interim Assistant Director had actioned this immediately; working 
with Metwin and the resident engineer to seal the cupboards affected.  All 
affected residents were informed immediately and work is now underway to 
remedy the issue.   The Chair thanked the Assistant Director and her team for a 
very rapid response and the Executive Director thanked residents for their 
forbearance in a difficult situation. 
 

6.3 Barbican Estate Office Transformation update  



 
Members noted that the new Assistant Director for the Barbican Estate would 
be starting on 11 March 20323 and Rosalind Ugwu was thanked for her hard 
work as Interim Head of the Barbican Estate Office. 
  
The Committee thanked Anne Mason for her sterling work as Service Charge 
and Revenues Manager over a number of years, noting that she would be 
retiring in May this year.  The Executive Director thanked Anne for delaying her 
departure to allow for a full handover with her successor.  A Member raised the 
issue of the Energy Audit, which had been challenging and particularly valued 
Anne’s input to this complex area of work.   The Assistant Director advised of a 
recent development in the appointment of an auditor.  
  
In closing the meeting, Members noted that this set of minutes would be 
produced at pace and circulated ahead of the BRC meeting on Monday 22nd 
January.   

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


